

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

No. 17-56668

---

**ROQUE “ROCKY” DE LA FUENTE**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA and ALEX PADILLA,**

Defendants-Appellees.

---

**Appeal from the Final Order of the  
United States District Court for the Central District of California  
Dated October 4, 2017, Civil Action No. 2:16-cv-03242-MWF-GS**

---

---

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF**

---

PAUL A. ROSSI, ESQUIRE  
*Counsel to Plaintiff-Appellant*  
316 Hill Street  
Mountville, PA 17554  
(717) 961.8978  
[Paul-Rossi@comcast.net](mailto:Paul-Rossi@comcast.net)

***FILED ELECTRONICALLY***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Content.....2

Table of Authorities.....4

Reply Argument.....9

I. Appellant Has Standing.....9

II. California’s Ballot Access LWS Severely Impair Appellant’s Rights As An Independent Presidential Candidate Guaranteed Under The First and Fourteenth Amendments.....13

A. California’s Right to Regulate Presidential Ballot Access Is Limited.....13

B. The Magnitude of the Injury to Appellant is Severe and Strict Scrutiny Applies.....14

C. California’s Ballot Access Scheme by Petition is Not Narrowly Tailored to Advance a Compelling Governmental Interest.....19

D. This Court Has Never Upheld a One Percent of Registered Voters Signature Requirement.....20

III. Appellant Does Not Advance An Equal Protection Claim In This Appeal.....21

IV. No Independent Presidential Candidate Has Appeared On California’s General Election Ballot Since 1992.....22

V. California’s One-Percent of Voter Registration Signature Requirement Is At The Extreme Edge of Ballot Access Requirements.....23

VI. Volunteers Are Not Necessary to Gain Ballot Access Nor Is It A Valid Factor in Constitutional Analysis of Challenged Ballot Access Restrictions.....27

Conclusion.....31

Statement of Related Cases Pursuant to Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.6.....32

Certificate of Compliance.....33

Certificate of Service.....34

Exhibit A,  
    Email from John Milhofer, NASS Policy Analyst, Dated June 18, 2018.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*,  
460 U.S. 780 (1983).....14, 15

*Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union*,  
442 U.S. 289 (1979).....11

*Chamness v. Brown*,  
722 F.3d 1110 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....14

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
558 U.S. 50 (2010).....17

*Clingman v. Beaver*,  
544 U.S. 581 (2005)(O’Connor concurring).....18, 30

*Constitution Party of Pennsylvania v. Aichele*,  
116 F.Supp. 3d. 486 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....25

*Daien v. Ysursa*,  
711 F.Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Idaho 2010).....10, 11

*Davis v. Federal Election Com’n*,  
552 U.S. 1135.....10

*Erum v. Cayetano*,  
881 F.2d 689 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....14

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*  
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....10

*Green Party of Georgia v. Kemp*,  
171 F.Supp. 3d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....*passim*

*Illinois State Bd. Of Elections v. Socialist Worker’s Party*,  
440 U.S. 173 (1979).....17

*Initiative & Reverendum Project v. Walker*,  
450 F.3d 1082 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006)(en banc).....11

*LSO, Ltd v. Stroh*,  
205 F.3d 1146 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000)..... 11

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....10

*Marjiuana Policy Project v. Miller*,  
578 F.Supp. 2d 1290 (D.Nev. 2008)..... 11

*Moore v. Ogilvie*,  
394 U.S. 819 (1969).....13

*Nader v. Cronin*,  
620 F.3d 1214.....20, 21

*Roque De La Fuente v. Wyman*,  
No. 16-5801 (W.D. Wash., J. Settle March 7, 2018).....29, 30

*Storer v. Brown*,  
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....17, 21, 30

**Statutes**

Ala. Code §17-14-31.....17, 25

Alaska Stat. §15.30.025.....17, 25

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §16-341-E.....17, 25

Ark. Code Ann. §7-8-302.....17, 25

Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-4-801.....17, 25

Conn Gen. Stat §9-453(b), (i).....19

Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-453(d).....25

Del. Title 15 §3002.....17, 25

Fla. Stat. §103.021(3).....17, 25

Ga. Code O.C.G.A. §21-2-132(i)(B)(3).....17

H.R.S. Title 2, §11-113(2)(B).....17, 25

Idaho Code §34-708A.....17, 25

10 Ill. Comp. Stat. §5/10-3.....25

10 Ill. Comp. Stat. §5/10-4(3).....19

Ind. Code §3-8-6-3.....17, 25

Iowa Code Title 4 §45.1.....17, 25

Kan. Stat. Ann. §25-303.....17, 25

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. Title 10 §118.315(2).....18, 25

La. Rev. Statutes Title 18, §465C.....18, 25

21-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. §354.....25

21-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann §§354(6)(8-A).....19

Md. Ann. Code Art. 33 §5-703(e).....18, 25

Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 53, §6.....19, 25

Mich. Comp. Laws §168.590 b(2).....18, 25

Minn. Stat. §204B.08.....19, 25

Minn. State. §204B.09.....19

Miss. Code Ann. §23-15-359.....18, 25

Mo. Rev. Stat. Title 9, §115.321.....18, 25

Mont. Code Ann. §13-10-601.....18, 25

Neb. Rev. Stat. §32-620.....18, 25

Nev. Rev. Stat. Title 24, §298-109.....18, 25, 26

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. Title 4, §655:42.....18, 26

N.J.S.A. §19:13-5.....18, 26

N.M. Stat. Ann. §1-8-51.....18, 26

N.Y. Election Law §6-138(4).....19

N.Y. Election Law §6-142.....26

N.C. Gen. Stat. §163-122.....18, 26

N.D. Cent. Code §16.1-12-02.....19, 26

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §3513.257.....18, 26

Oklahoma Statutes, Title 26, §10-101.....18, 26

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. §249.735.....18, 26

Pa. 25 P.S. §2913(b).....19

R.I. Gen. Stat. §17-14-7.....19, 26

S.C. Code Ann. §7-11-70.....18, 26

S.D. Codified Laws §12-7-7.....26

Tenn. Code Ann. §2-5-101.....18, 26

Tex. Elections Code Ann. §192.032 .....19, 26

Utah Code Ann. §20A-9-502.....18, 26

Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 17, §2402(b).....18, 26

Va. Code Ann. §24.2-543.....19, 26

Wash RCW §29A.20.121(2).....26

Wash. RCW §29A.56.610.....19

W.Va. Code §3-5-23.....18, 26

Wis. Stat. Title 2, §8.20(4).....26

Wis. Stat. Title 2, §8.20(8)(am).....19

Wyo. Stat. Ann. §22-5-304.....18, 26
